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CHAPTER 387—3. F. No. 1414

An act relating to the payment of tuition for pupils at-
tending secondary school in adjoining states; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1949, Section 182.08,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 132.03, is
amended to read:

132.03 Attendance, high school in adjoining state. Any
person under 21 years of age residing in any school district
of this state not maintaining a secondary school who has
successfully completed the elementary school may, with the
consent of the school board of such district, attend any second-
ary school of a district in an adjoining state willing to admit
him, which secondary school is nearer to his place of residence
than any duly established secondary school in Minnesota, the
distances being measured by the usual traveled routes. Any
tuttion charged by the district so attended shall be paid to
the district atiended by the county in which the person resides.
This tuition shall not be more than (a) such district charges
non-restdent pupils of that state, (b) the average maintenance
cost exclusive of transportation per pupil unit in average daily
attendance in the school attended, nor (¢) the tuition rate pro-
vided for in Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 128.082, Subdi-
vision 6. The method of certifying tuition for such pupils, the
payment by the county, and the levying of taxes for such tui-
tion shall be the same as is provided by Minnesoia Statutes
1949, Section 128.088 for non-resident pupils attending Min-
nesota secondary schools.

Any pupil attending o secondary school in an adjoining
state for whom tuition is paid from county funds is entitled
to transportation services in accordance 1with Minnesota
Statutes, Section 128.07, Subdivision 5.

Approved April 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 388—H. F, No. 536
[Not Coded]
An act relating to hospitals for ehronic and convalescent

patients in certain counties providing for tax levies for such
purposes; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 138, Section 2.



512 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
B‘e it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 1383, Section 2, is amended
to read:

Sec. 2. Tax levy, bonds; authorization. In addition to
all taxes now authorized, the county board of any such county
is hereby authorized to levy a tax for these purposes in an
. amount not to exceed $175,000 annually for a period not to
exceed three years, the proceeds of which shall be paid into a
county hospital fund and shall be expended only when such
fund shall have been sufficiently augmented by federal aid
for the building of hospitals, to pay the total cost of building
such hospitals and pursuant to the provisions of the Laws of
1941, Chapter 118.-

Approved April 16, 1951,

CHAPTER 389—H. F. No. 933
[Not Coded] '

An act relating to court reporters; amending Laws 1921,
Chapter 160, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I. Laws 1921, Chapter 460, Section 5, as amended
by Laws 1923, Chapter 351, as amended by Laws 1929, Chap-
ter 385, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 245, Section 5, as
amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 219, Section 5, is amended to
read:

Sec. 5. Court reporter, salary. The salary of eachsuch
court reporter shall be 6,000 per annum in St. Louis County,
which shall be paid in equal monthly instaliments in the same
manner as the salary of county officials of said county is paid.
In addition to such salary, to be paid by said St. Louis County,
such reporter shall receive $10 per day for each and every day
or part thereof for services while in attendance at sessions of
court held in any other counties of said district, and while
reporting cases of other counties of said district which cases



